

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,)
)
Complainant,)
)
v.)
)
BRET S. CLARK,)
)
Respondent.)
_____)

Supreme Court Case
No. 70,295

FILED
SID J. WHITE
MAY 2 1988

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____ Deputy Clerk ✓
On Petition for Review of
the Referee's Report in a
Disciplinary Proceeding.

ANSWER BRIEF OF COMPLAINANT

RANDI KLAYMAN LAZARUS
Bar Counsel
The Florida Bar
Suite 211, Rivergate Plaza
444 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131

JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR.
Executive Director
The Florida Bar
Tallahassee, Florida 32301-8226
(904) 222-5286

JOHN T. BERRY
Staff Counsel
The Florida Bar
Tallahassee, Florida 32301-8226
(904) 222-5286

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1 - 6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
POINT ON APPEAL	8
ARGUMENT	9
I	
THE REFEREE'S FINDINGS ARE NOT CLEARLY ERRONEOUS NOR ARE THEY LACKING IN EVIDENTIARY SUPPORT AND THEREFORE, THESE FINDINGS MUST BE UPHELD	9
A. The record reflects that the Respondent violated Disciplinary Rule 1-102 (A) (6) and Disciplinary Rule 7-102 (A) (2) of the Code of Professional Responsibility regarding the Appeal of his Traffic Ticket ..	10
B. The record reflects that the Respondent violated Disciplinary Rule 1-102 (A) (6) and Disciplinary Rule 8-102(B) of the Code of Professional Responsibility regarding his unsubstantiated derogatory remarks involving members of The Florida Judiciary	13
II	
THE FIRST AMENDMENT OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES IS NOT VIOLATED BY DISCIPLINING AN ATTORNEY FOR UNSUBSTANTIATED DEROGATORY REMARKS OR BY DISCIPLINING AN ATTORNEY FOR FILING FRIVOLOUS PLEADINGS	15
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cerf v. State,</u> 458 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 1984)	15
<u>Clark v. Florida,</u> 106 S.Ct 1784 (1986)	11, 12
<u>Garrison v. Louisiana,</u> 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	16
<u>Louisiana State Bar Association v. Karst,</u> 428 So.2d 406 (La. 1983)	16
<u>The Florida Bar v. Golden,</u> 502 So.2d 891 (Fla. 1987)	9
<u>The Florida Bar v. Hooper,</u> 507 So.2d 1078 (Fla. 1987)	9
<u>The Florida Bar v. Hooper,</u> 509 So.2d 289 (Fla. 1987)	9
<u>The Florida Bar v. Neely,</u> 502 So.2d 1237 (Fla. 1987)	9
<u>The Florida Bar v. Shimek,</u> 284 So.2d 686 (Fla. 1973)	15
<u>The Florida Bar v. Weinberger,</u> 397 So.2d 661 (Fla. 1981)	15
